1/31
XC9281/XC9282 Series
HiSAT-COT ® Control Extremely Small 600mA Step-Down DC/DC Converters
■FEATURES
Input Voltage Range : 2.5V ~ 5.5V
Output Voltage Range : 0.7V ~ 1.15V(±2.0%)
  1.2V ~ 3.6V(±1.5%)
Output Current  : 600mA

■APPLICATIONS
● Smart phones / Mobile phones
● Wireless earphone / Headset
● Wearable devices
● DSC / Camcorder
● Portable game consoles
● Smartcard
● Power supply for module
 ● Various small power sources
■TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT
ETR05063-005
☆Green Operation Compatible
■TYPICAL PERFORMANCE
CHARACTERISTICS
■PCB IMAGE
XC9281B18D / XC9282B18D (VOUT=1.8V)
L = 1.0μH (DFE18SAN1R0MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF (GRM035R60J475ME15) CL = 4.7μF (GRM035R60J475ME15)
VIN
2.5 ~ 5.5V

 (See diagram below.)
12) Torex places an importance on improving our products and their reliability. We request that users incorporate fail-safe
designs and post-aging protection treatment when using Torex products in their systems.
13) Instructions of pattern layouts
(1) If the wiring impedance is high, noise wraparound due to the output current and phase deviation are likely to occur, and the
operation might become unstable. Please mount peripheral parts as close to IC as possible.
(2) In order to stabilize VIN pin voltage level, we recommend that a by-pass capacitor (CIN) be connected as close as possible to
the VIN pin, GND pin.
(3) Wire external components as close to the IC as possible and use thick, short connecting traces to reduce the circuit
impedance.
(4) Fluctuations in the GND potential due to the GND current during switching might cause the IC operation to become unstable.
Please strengthen the GND wiring sufficiently.
(5) This series’ internal driver transistors bring on heat because of the output current and ON resistance of Pch and Nch MOS
driver transistors. Please consider the countermeasures against heat if necessary.
<Conditions>
XC9282B12D (VOUT=1.2V, fOSC=4MHz)
Ta=25℃, VIN=2.5V, Iout=500mA
L: 1.0μH (MCEE1005T1R0MHN)
CIN: 4.7μF (GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL: 4.7μF (GRM035R60J475ME15)

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B10E/XC9282B10E(VOUT=1.0V, fOSC=6MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
V IN=5.0V
V IN=3.7V

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B10D/XC9282B10D(VOUT=1.0V, fOSC=4MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
V IN=5.0V
V IN=3.7V

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B18E/XC9282B18E(VOUT=1.8V, fOSC=6MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
L = 0.47μH(DFE18SANR47MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B18D/XC9282B18D(VOUT=1.8V, fOSC=4MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
L = 1.0μH(DFE18SAN1R0MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B33E/XC9282B33E(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=6MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
V IN=5.0V
L = 0.47μH(DFE18SANR47MG0L)

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B33D/XC9282B33D(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=4MHz)
XC9281
XC9282
V IN=5.0V
L = 1.0μH(DFE18SAN1R0MG0L)

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9282B18E(VOUT=1.8V, fOSC=6MHz)
0.47uH (size:1.6mm×0.8mm)
DFE18SANR47MG0L
1.0uH (size:1.6mm×0.8mm)
DFE18SAN1R0MG0L

0.1 1 10 100 1000
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
: E
F
F
I
(%
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9282B18D(VOUT=1.8V, fOSC=4MHz)
1.0uH  (size:1.6mm×0.8mm)
DFE18SAN1R0MG0L
0.47uH (size:1.6mm×0.8mm)
DFE18SANR47MG0L

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9282B12E(VOUT=1.2V, fOSC=6MHz)
V IN=3.7V
V IN=5.0V
V IN=2.5V
V IN=4.2V

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B18E(VOUT=1.8V, fOSC=6MHz)
L = 0.47μH(DFE18SANR47MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
V IN=2.5,3.7,5.5V

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B33E(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=6MHz)
L = 0.47μH(DFE18SANR47MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
V IN=5.0,5.5V

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9282B33E(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=6MHz)
V IN=5.5V
L = 0.47μH(DFE18SANR47MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9281B33D(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=4MHz)
L = 1.0μH(DFE18SAN1R0MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
V IN=5.0,5.5V

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Output Current: IOUT (mA)
XC9282B33D(VOUT=3.3V, fOSC=4MHz)
V IN=5.5V
L = 1.0μH(DFE18SAN1R0MG0L)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)

tp
u
t
V
o
lta
g
e
: V
O
U
T
(V
)
Ambient Temperature: Ta (℃)
XC9281B18E/XC9281B18D(VOUT=1.8V)
V IN=3.6,5.5V
1.0
1.2
1.4

b
y
 C
u
rr
e
n
t:
 I S
T
B
(μ
A
)
Ambient Temperature: Ta (℃)
XC9282B18E/XC9282B18D(VOUT=1.8V)
V IN=2.5V
V IN=5.5V
V IN=3.7V
4.0

N
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
: R
 L
xH
(Ω
)
Ambient Temperature : Ta (℃)
XC9281B18E0R/XC9281B18D0R(VOUT=1.8V)
V IN=2.5V V IN=3.6V V IN=5.0V
0.00
0.20
0.40

IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
XC9281B10E (VOUT = 1.0V, fOSC = 6MHz)
V IN = 5.0V
IOUT = 1mA ⇔ 300mA (tr, tf = 5us)
L = 0.47μH(MIPSCZ1005DR47T)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(C1005X5R0J475M050BC)
XC9282B10E (VOUT = 1.0V, fOSC = 6MHz)
V IN = 5.0V
IOUT = 1mA ⇔ 300mA (tr, tf = 5us)
L = 0.47μH(MIPSCZ1005DR47T)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)

IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
VOUT:50mV/div
IOUT:300mA
IOUT:1mA
200μs/div
XC9281B10D (VOUT = 1.0V, fOSC = 4MHz)
V IN = 5.0V
IOUT = 1mA ⇔ 300mA (tr, tf = 5us)
L = 1.0μH(MCEE1005T1R0MHN)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)
CL = 4.7μF(C1005X5R0J475M050BC)
XC9282B10D (VOUT = 1.0V, fOSC = 4MHz)
V IN = 5.0V
IOUT = 1mA ⇔ 300mA (tr, tf = 5us)
L = 1.0μH(MCEE1005T1R0MHN)
CIN = 4.7μF(GRM035R60J475ME15)